BILL.

An Act to amend the Act passed in the twenty-fourth year of Her Majesty's Reign, intituled, "An Act to provide for the Separation of the City of Toronto from the United Counties of York and Peel for certain Judicial purposes."

WHEREAS it is desirable to remove doubts as to the construction Preamble. of the Act cited in the title to this Act, therefore, Her Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Assembly of Canada, enacts as follows :

1. The ninth section of the said Act is hereby repealed, and the fol- Sect. 9 of 24 lowing clause is hereby enacted in its stead, and shall be read as if it Vic., c. 53, repealed. had originally formed part of the said Act:

"The same persons who are the judicial and other public officers of the New section United Counties, or who hereafter may be the judicial or other public substituted. 10 officers of the County of York, in case of a separation between the United Judicial and Counties of York and Peel, that is to say, the Judge of the County other public Court, the Sheriff, the Clerk of the County Court, the Clerk of the officers to re-Peace, the County Attorney, and all other public officers whomsoever, main such connected in any manner with the administration of Justice in the City. 15 United Counties or in the County of York in case of a separation, as

aforesaid, shall be the judicial and public officers of the City for discharging, and they shall discharge the like offices and duties in and for the City which they discharged in and for the United Counties, or which they may discharge in the County of York in case of a separation as

D aforesaid, and which they did discharge in the United Counties, including the City as a part of them before the eighteenth day of May, in the year of Our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-one."